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BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP  

ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 

DECISION 

 

IN RE:  APPLICATION OF MESSIAH LIFEWAYS 

  APPLICATION NO. 2023-07 

 

APPLICANT(S):  Messiah Lifeways 

HEARING DATE:  May 25, 2023 

DECISION DATE:  May 25, 2023 

APPEARANCES: James Strong, Esq. with McNess Wallace & Nurick, LLC (attorney 

for Applicant) 

Bill Fredricks with RGS Associates (the engineer/design 

management for Applicant) 

Karl Brummer, President of Applicant 

Homer Hetrick, neighbor and legal owner 

Stephen Waller, Township Zoning Officer 

Debra Cunningham, Resident (questions only) 

Bruce Feldman, Resident (questions only) 

Jennifer Sasassano, Resident (questions only) 

Beth Wray, Resident (questions only) 

EXHIBITS:   Exhibit 1 – Application (including all submittals) 

    Exhibit 2 – Zoning Lot Plan (marked as A-1 at hearing) 

Exhibit 3 – Buffer/Screening Plan (marked as A-2 at hearing) 

Exhibit 4 – Campbell Letter (marked as A-3 at hearing) 

Exhibit 5 – Hetrick Letter (marked as A-4 at hearing) 

SUBJECT PROPERTY:  100 Spanglers Mill Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070 

    

BACKGROUND 

 

 This decision of the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”) is from an 

application filed with Fairview Township (the “Township”) on or about April 19, 2023 (the 

“Application”), seeking zoning relief under the Township’s Zoning Ordinance (the 

“Ordinance”), for a variance from Section 300-33(A) to reduce the buffer requirement therein 

from 35 feet to 17 feet for a secondary emergency/maintenance access drive for a proposed 

Continuing Care Retirement Community at the subject property. The subject property is located 

at 100 Spanglers Mill Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070 within the Township’s Single Family 

Residential (RS) Zoning District. 

 

 A hearing was held on the Application on Thursday, May 25, 2023, with the meeting 

starting at 6:00 p.m.  The Zoning Hearing Board was represented by Timothy Mader (Chairman), 

Keith Bashore, and Daniel Alderman (as the acting alternate member).  All published and posted 

notices were duly given, with no objection thereto being made in writing or orally at the time of 

the hearing.  No testimony in opposition to the Application was offered or taken, and no parties 

attended the hearing to provide testimony in opposition, although the above referenced residents 
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did submit questions to the Applicant regarding the requested relief. After hearing the testimony 

and viewing the evidence in this matter, the Board makes the following determinations: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Messiah Lifeways (“Applicant”) is the equitable owner of property located at 100 

Spanglers Mill Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070, having an irregular shape and area of 

roughly 85.24 acres (the “Property”), which is currently owned jointly by brothers Luther 

Hetrick and Homer Hetrick.   

 

2. The Property is located in the Township’s Single Family Residential (RS) Zoning 

District (the “RS Zone”) and is unimproved. 

 

3. The Property is accessed by Spangler Mill Road, which borders the southwestern 

portion of the Property. 

 

4. The Property is otherwise bound by the Yellow Breeches Creek for the majority 

of the boundary and residential dwellings on the south and southwestern borders of the Property.  

 

5. The Property has an irregular shape, and contains a variety of open space, wooded 

area, floodplain area, and steep slopes. 

 

6. Applicant proposes to construct a Continuing Care Retirement Community at the 

Property as generally depicted by Exhibit 2 (noted as A-1 at the hearing), which will have 231 

dwelling units (the “Proposed Use”).  

 

7. The Proposed Use is permitted by right in the RS Zone. 

 

8. The Proposed Use seeks to construct two access points, both in the southwestern 

corner of the Property along Spangler Mill Road, with the first being the main access point and 

known as the “boulevard” (the “Main Access”) and the second being an emergency/maintenance 

access (the “Second Access”) (both as depicted on Exhibit 2 (noted as A-1 at the hearing)).   

 

9. Traveling along Spangler Mill Road at the southwestern corner of the Property, as 

the road travels north along the boundary, the gradient of the road, and the slope of the Property, 

begin to substantially increase, impacting sight distances for access. 

 

10. The proposed location of the Main Access and Second Access are due to the 

forgoing gradient, slope, and sight distance issues. 

 

11. Highway Occupancy Permits will be required from PennDOT for both the Main 

Access and the Second Access since they enter Spangler Mill Road, being a state road. 

 

12. The Second Access is on a fifty foot (50’) strip of land between two residential 

dwellings, with one lot owned by Homer Hetrick and the other owned by Sean Campbell, both of 

whom submitted letters in support of the Application (see Exhibits 4 and 5 (noted as A-3 and A-

4 at the hearing)).  
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13. The Second Access is proposed to be sixteen feet (16’) wide, which will leave a 

buffer of seventeen feet (17’) on either side of the paved surface. 

 

14. The Ordinance, at Section 300-33(A), requires a thirty-five foot (35’) buffer in the 

RS Zone anytime a non-residential use abuts a residential use, as the case is with the Second 

Access. 

 

15. The Second Access will only be used in the event the Main Access is inoperable 

due to unforeseen circumstances. 

 

16. The Second Access will be single lane only, for vehicles to access during an 

emergency event one way, and upon resolution of the emergency event, use such access in the 

other direction to leave the Property if the Main Access is still blocked.  

 

17. The Second Access is proposed to have restricted use, with signage prohibiting 

regular traffic and some type of physical obstruction to block regular traffic, although Applicant 

had not decided on what physical obstruction would be employed (discussions included bollards 

or a gate).   

 

18. The Second Access was designed to accommodate the fire department’s largest 

fire vehicle for turning radius and access concerns pursuant to direct communication with said 

fire department.  

 

19. Despite having reduced buffers on either side of the Second Use, Applicant will 

install all required landscaping pursuant to Ordinance regulations as detailed on Exhibit 3 (noted 

as A-2 at the hearing). 

 

20. All other aspects of the Proposed Use will comply with the Ordinance regulations.  

 

21. Applicant held discussion with both neighboring property owners of the Second 

Access regarding acquiring one or both properties in order to have the required area to comply 

with the Ordinance, however neither owner had interest in selling their respective property. 

 

22. Stephen Waller, as the Township Zoning Officer, testified as follows: 

 

A. All public notice of the application and hearing was legally conducted, 

with the hearing being advertised in the newspaper on May 4th and 11th, the Property 

being posted at multiple locations on May 11th, and the adjoining property owners having 

letters mailed to them on May 1st.  

 

B. Public water and sewer will be brought to the Property for the Proposed 

Use, which will be part of the land development process. 

 

C. The Proposed Use still must go through the land development process to 

show compliance with all Township regulations, including without limitation traffic 
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studies and any public improvements that may be required to accommodate a 

development of the scale contemplated by the Proposed Use. 

 

D. A one way access drive may be as narrow as twelve feet (12’) in width, so 

the proposed sixteen feet (16’) is greater than what is required under the Ordinance.  

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Applicant has established the elements required by Section 300-99(E)(4) of 

the Ordinance regarding the general criteria for a variance in order to grant a variance from 

Section 300-33(A) to reduce the buffer requirement on either side of the Second Access from 

thirty five feet (35’) to seventeen feet (17’) for the Second Access only. 

 

DECISION 

 

 Mr. Bashore moved to grant the zoning relief requested by the Applicants in the 

Application, being a variance from Section 300-33(A) to reduce the buffer requirement on either 

side of the Second Access from thirty five feet (35’) to seventeen feet (17’) for the Second 

Access only, subject to the following conditions: (i) the Second access shall be limited to use by 

emergency vehicles (police, firefighters, ambulances/medical personnel, and similar first-

responders) and not for maintenance purposes, and (ii) a gate shall be installed at the entrance to 

the Second Access from Spangler Mill Road (where practical as determined in the land 

development process) with knock-box access for first-responders.   

 

Mr. Alderman seconded the motion.  Upon a vote, the Fairview Township Zoning 

Hearing Board unanimously approved the motion.  

 

APPLICANT SHALL ABIDE BY ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, 

REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO PERMISSIONS GRANTED 

BY THIS DECISION. 

 

APPLICANT SHALL PROCEED PURSUANT TO THIS DECISION IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING. 

 

 

Date: _______________    ____________________________________ 

       Timothy Mader, Chairmen 

 

ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY THIS DECISION OF THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP 

ZONING HEARING BOARD MAY APPEAL TO THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. THE APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN 

THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE MAILING OF THESE FINDINGS OF FACT, 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND THE ABOVE DECISION. 

 

MAIL DATE:_____________________ 
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